
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1950 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.09.2020 

 

SWACHH BHARAT MISSION-GRAMIN 

 

†1950. SHRI RANJEET SINGH HINDURAO NAIK NIMBALKAR: 

SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the main features of Swachh Bharat Mission Gramin; 

 

(b) the details of sanctioned, allocated and utilized funds till date in Maharashtra under the said 

mission, district-wise; 

 

(c) the details of areas covered under this mission in Maharashtra including Madha region along 

with the targets fixed and achievements made thereunder till 

date; 

 

(d) whether the Government will also start second phase of this mission and if so, the details 

thereof; 

 

(e) the details of estimated funds and targets fixed under the said scheme; and 

 

(f) the number of districts of Maharashtra included thereunder? 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA) 

 

(a) The main features of Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] are:- 

 Emphasis on behaviour change including interpersonal communication; strengthening 

implementation and delivery mechanisms down to Gram Panchayat level 

 Flexibility to States in designing delivery mechanisms taking into account their local 

culture, practices, sensibilities and demands 

 Greater emphasis on capacity building, especially in community approaches and 

programme management - training of KRCs (Key resource Centres) and involvement of 

Collectors to provide leadership at the district level 



 Programme being run as a citizens’ movement with cooperation of all sections of 

society including NGOs, corporates, youth etc. 

 

(b) Under SBM(G), Government of India releases the funds to the State Governments.  Further 

distribution of the same to the districts is done by the State Governments.  Details of funds 

released and utilised in Maharashtra under SBM(G) since 2014-15 are as under: 

 

Financial Year Funds released  

(Rs. in crore) 

Funds Utilised  

(Rs. in crore) 

2014-15 236.11 257.08 

2015-16 567.45 644.50 

2016-17 528.94 616.11 

2017-18 1235.34 839.04 

2018-19 1352.92 911.28 

2019-20 396.97 174.73 

2020-21(Upto18-9-2020)                    276.75 86.98 

 

(c) All 34 districts of Maharashtra are covered under SBM(G). Since SBM(G) is demand driven 

scheme, fixed targets are not set. However, District-wise number of Individual household 

latrines (IHHLs) constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] in 

Maharashtra including Madha region from 2.10.2014 to 18.9.2020, as per the data reported by 

the State on the online integrated management information system, are given at Annexure-1. 

 

(d) & (e)  Phase II of SBM (G) has been approved by the Government to be implemented 

from 2020-21 to 2024-25 with the focus on sustainability of ODF status of all villages and to 

cover all the villages with proper solid and liquid waste management.  The total estimated 

outlay is Rs.1,40,881 crores. Apart from the budgetary provisions of Department of Drinking 

Water and Sanitation and the State Governments, the remaining amount will be dovetailed from 

the 15th Finance Commission grants to rural local bodies, MGNREGS, other schemes of 

Central/State Governments, and revenue generation models, etc. 

 

(f)  Phase II of SBM(G) will be implemented in all the districts of Maharashtra. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-1 

Statement referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1950 

due for reply on 22-09-2020 

District-wise no. of IHHLs constructed in Maharashtra under SBM(G) from 

2.10.2014 to 18.09.2020 

Sl. 

No. 

District No. of IHHLs constructed  

1 AHMEDNAGAR 351063 

2 AKOLA 135173 

3 AMRAVATI 207531 

4 AURANGABAD 331098 

5 BEED 325535 

6 BHANDARA 96796 

7 BULDHANA 242013 

8 CHANDRAPUR 170053 

9 DHULE 212324 

10 GADCHIROLI 143565 

11 GONDIA 105850 

12 HINGOLI 150776 

13 JALGAON 386850 

14 JALNA 218673 

15 KOLHAPUR 129761 

16 LATUR 203725 

17 NAGPUR 122504 

18 NANDED 344798 

19 NANDURBAR 191987 

20 NASHIK 352584 

21 OSMANABAD 206901 

22 PALGHAR 151252 

23 PARBHANI 210228 

24 PUNE 191587 

25 RAIGAD 128073 

26 RATNAGIRI 101168 

27 SANGLI 129743 

28 SATARA 131072 

29 SINDHUDURG 31218 

30 SOLAPUR 289898 

31 THANE 84798 

32 WARDHA 90885 

33 WASHIM 156352 

34 YAVATMAL 344721 

  Total  63,76,018 

 


